

No. 22-714

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY C. CALCUTT, III,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

I. The Panel’s Application of *Chenery* Warrants
This Court’s Review 4

II. The Panel’s Application of *Collins* Warrants This
Court’s Review 9

 A. The Panel Overread *Collins* 10

 B. *Collins* Does Not Bar Meaningful Review of
 Article II Removal Claims 13

III. The FDIC’s Administrative Process is
Unconstitutional 16

IV. Granting Meaningful Relief for Article II
Violations Affecting Private Rights Will Not
Cause the Floodgates to Open 20

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	7
<i>Austin v. Shalala</i> , 994 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	13
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 17-CV-2185, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226527 (D. Minn. Dec. 16, 2022).....	11
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	7
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , No. 22-cv-00100, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213050 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2022)	3, 19

<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , No. 22-cv-00100, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223387 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2022)	20
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	5
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	16, 18
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	3, 10, 14, 15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc.</i> , Nos. 18-15431, 18-15887, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 2190 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2023)	12

<i>Consumers’ Research v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,</i> 592 F. Supp. 3d 568 (E.D. Tex. 2022)	10
<i>De La Fuente v. FDIC,</i> 332 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	4
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Labor & Emp’t Sec. v. United States Dep’t of Labor,</i> 893 F.2d 1319 (11th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>FEC v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6
<i>Fleming v. USDA,</i> 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3, 15, 17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12, 21
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.,</i> 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	14
<i>Gui Cun Liu v. Ashcroft,</i> 372 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2004)	7

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	9
<i>Integrity Advance, LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 48 F.4th 1161 (10th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Kaufmann v. Kijakazi</i> , 32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8, 16
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	17
<i>MCP No. 165 v. United States DOL</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	13
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	8
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	7
<i>Rop v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022)	13, 14

<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	2, 5, 6
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	19
<i>Thompson v. Lynch</i> , 788 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	3, 9
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> , 24 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	12

<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	18
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1	16
U.S. Const. amend. VII	19
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)	13
Other Authorities	
Aaron A. Neilson, <i>Three Views of the Administrative State: Lessons from Collins v. Yellen, 2020-2021 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 141 (2021)</i>	11
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Accusers as Adjudicators in Agency Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 52 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 103 (2018).....	18
Evan D. Bernick, <i>Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful?</i> , 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2018)	18
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994)	18

Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199 (1969).....	5
Jameson Payne, <i>Taken for Granted? SEC Implied For-Cause Removal Protection and Its Implications</i> , Yale Notice and Comment (June 24, 2022)	16
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, <i>Defending the NLRB: Improving the Agency’s Success in the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 5 FIU L. Rev. 437 (2010)	5, 9
Mila Sohoni, <i>Agency Adjudication and Judicial Nondelegation: An Article III Canon</i> , 107 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1569 (2013)	21
Note, <i>The SEC Is Not an Independent Agency</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 781 (2013).....	16
OPM, ALJs By Agency, https://www.opm.gov/services-for- agencies/administrative-law- judges/#url=ALJs-by-Agency	21
